Assembly Bill 99

Published May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 56

AN ACT to amend 941.35 (2) and (4) of the statutes, relating to emergency telephone calls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

941.35 (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

941.35 (2) Whoever intentionally refuses to yield or surrender the use of a party line to another person for the purpose of permitting immediately upon being informed by such other person that he wants to report a fire or summon police, medical or other aid in case of emergency, shall be fined not less than \$50 nor more than \$500.

(4) Every telephone directory printed and distributed to the members of the general public after September 25, 1959 1, 1965, shall contain a notice to be prominently printed and displayed in bold-faced type, stating in substance the conduct prohibited by this statute, and to be preceded by the word "Warning". This subsection shall not apply to those directories distributed solely for business advertising purposes, commonly known as classified directories.

Approved May 18, 1965.